At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Group Trust
2019 2018 2019 2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings (1,326,500) (1,227,500) (1,326,500) (1,227,500)
Interest rate swaps (1,466,500) (1,357,500) (1,100,500) (1,265,500)

(2,793,000) (2,585,000) (2,427,000) (2,493,000)

Variable rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings (2,336,922) (2,303,536) (1,970,922) (1,937,536)
Interest rate swaps 1,466,500 1,357,500 1,100,500 1,265,500

(870,422) (946,036) (870,422) (672,036)

Suntec Real Estate Investment Trust132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

For the interest rate swaps and the other variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 50 basis
points (“bp”) (2018: 50 bp) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) Unitholders’ funds
and total return (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Statement of total return Unitholders’ funds
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

2019
Variable rate instruments (11,685) 11,685 – –
Interest rate swaps 16,212 (16,561) – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 4,527 (4,876) – –

2018
Variable rate instruments (11,518) 11,518 – –
Interest rate swaps 8,239 (8,402) – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,279) 3,116 – –

Statement of total return
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000

Trust

2019
Variable rate instruments (9,855) 9,855
Interest rate swaps 9,549 (9,726)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (306) 129

2018
Variable rate instruments (9,688) 9,688
Interest rate swaps 6,178 (6,277)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,510) 3,411

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL, nor does the Group
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on distributions from its Australia operations.  In 2019, the Group entered
into forward currency contracts with a total notional amount of $20.2 million (2018: $20.6 million) whereby